

Department of Education

SOCCSKSARGEN REGION

January 16, 2023

REGION MEMORANDUM CLMD-2023-013

STRENGTHENING SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION

To: Schools Division Superintendents

- 1. Pursuant to DepEd Order No. 021, s. 2019 titled Policy Guidelines on the K to 12 Education Program, and DepEd Order No. 54, s. 2022 titled Guidelines on the Selection of Senior High School Technical-Vocational-Livelihood Specialization, the Regional Office hereby reiterates its strong commitment to the quality implementation of the Senior High School Program.
- 2. The SOCCSKSARGEN Learning Recovery and Continuity Plan (LRCP), and the Regional Education Development Plan (REDP) 2023-2028 are aimed to focus on addressing learning gaps and attaining quality learning by strengthening delivery of quality instruction and implementing existing and approved offering as indicated in Learning Information System (LIS) and Enhanced Basic Education Information System (EBEIS).
- 3. In order to realize these objectives, schools division offices and schools are directed to temporarily suspend the preparation of applications for new and/or additional Senior High School Track/Specializations for SY 2023-2024 until further notice. This shall also provide SDOs and schools with ample time to strengthen readiness and capacity on the quality implementation of the program.
- 4. Division Education Program Supervisors managing Senior High School Program are enjoined to coordinate and collaborate with the regional focal person for technical assistance and management support in ensuring readiness and capacity of schools.

5. For queries and clarifications, all concerned may contact Senior **Crisanto M. Bulado**, EPS at **crisanto.bulado@deped.gov.ph**.

6. For information and guidance of all concerned.

CARLITO D. ROCAFOR

Director IV

Enclosure: None

Reference: SOCCSKSARGEN LRCP; REDP 2023-2028

Allotment: None

To be indicated in the PERPETUAL INDEX under the subject $CURRICULUM \qquad \qquad PROGRAM$

CMB/CLMD/RM / STRENGTHENING SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS IMPLEMENTATION 012/JANUARY~10,~2023



Regional Center, Brgy. Carpenter Hill, City of Koronadal Telefax No.: (083) 2288825/ (083) 2281893

Website: depedroxii.org Email: region12@deped.gov.ph

